

December 8, 2025
Dr. Goike Andrew
Fax#:  989-772-6784
RE:  Phyllis Sides
DOB:  02/11/1943
Dear Dr. Goike:
This is a followup for Mr. Sides with chronic kidney disease probably from cardiorenal abnormalities.  Last visit from June.  No hospital visit.  Some weight loss.  Denies vomiting, dysphagia, diarrhea or bleeding.  No changes in urination.  Stable dyspnea.  He cannot help wife with medical issues but has arranged help.  Denies the use of oxygen.  No fainting episode.  No lightheadedness.
Review of Systems:  Other review of system is negative.
Medications:  Medication list is reviewed, notice the Lasix.  Presently off metolazone, remains on beta-blocker, diabetes and cholesterol management, tolerating Jardiance.  No side effects of UTI.
Physical Examination:  Present weight 150 and blood pressure 105/66.  Lungs are clear.  Increased S1, irregular rhythm.  No pericardial rub.  No ascites or tenderness.  Stable edema.
Labs:  Chemistries in December, creatinine is stable 1.3 representing a GFR of 41 stage IIIB.  Electrolytes and acid base are normal.  Albumin, calcium and phosphorus normal.  Anemia 10.6.
Assessment and Plan:  CKD stage IIIB stable.  No progression.  No indication for dialysis.  Has cardiomyopathy with low ejection fraction.  Prior ascending aorta replacement or repair.  No symptoms of uremia, encephalopathy or pericarditis.  Continue diabetes and cholesterol management.  Tolerating Jardiance without infection in the urine.  No need for phosphorus binders.  No need for EPO treatment.  Chemistries in a regular basis.  Come back in six months.
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All above issues were discussed with the patient.  Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction.  Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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